item pool was developed and was given to fourteen (14) university expertise of distance 

learning in order to evaluate the items and ensure content validity. Reliability and validity 

were then tested using exploratory factor analysis with a sample of two hundred and fifty-

eight (258) undergraduate and postgraduate students from the Open University of Cyprus. 

Principal component analysis with oblimin rotation was used to determine the sufficient 

number of factors. The extraction of the number of factors was based on a) the theory;

[...]

The questions were formulated on a Likert scale ranging from 1 to 5 (1: Totally Disagree 

to 5: Absolutely Agree). Before examining the validity of the structure of the 

questionnaire, a pilot study was conducted with five students to examine whether the 

questions were understandable. 

Structure Validity 

Two hundred and fifty-eight (258) undergraduate and postgraduate students of the Open 

University of Cyprus took part in the fourth and final phase of the research which was 

about evaluating structural validity. All of them studied at the academic year 2017-2018. 

Of these, 192 completed the questionnaire electronically and the others in the field of the 

Group Advisory Meeting (OSA) by the researcher herself, who informed the students 

about the purposes of the research and assured them of their anonymous participation. Of 

these seventy-seven (n1 = 77 or 29.7%) were men and one hundred and eighty-one (n2 = 

181 or 69.9%) women. 

Initially, the factorability of the twenty eight items was examined. Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin 

measure of sampling adequacy was .827, which is above the recommended value of .6 

(Kaiser 1974) and Bartlett’s test of sphericity was significant (χ